

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN COWEN, ALLEN BUCKLEY, AARON
GILMER, JOHN MONDS AND THE LIBERTARIAN
PARTY OF GEORGIA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRYAN L. SELLS
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF
BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

314191



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement	iii
Related Proceedings	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Appendices	vii
Table of Cited Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Court should grant certiorari to ensure consistency in the application of core First Amendment freedoms.....	10
II. The Court should grant certiorari to consider whether Georgia’s ballot-access scheme complies with this Court’s Equal Protection precedents	15
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Filed January 5, 2022	1a
Appendix B — Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, Filed March 29, 2021	17a
Appendix C — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Filed June 3, 2020	65a
Appendix D — Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, Filed September 23, 2019.....	85a
Appendix E — Denial of Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Filed March 31, 2022.....	101a
Appendix F — Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	103a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	13
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v.</i> <i>Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	2

STATUTES AND OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-131	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-180	1, 4, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
